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Vancouver Island and Coast (BC) 12,095 84,396                        0.14                             82 0.30 16.61 86.6%
Lower Mainland ‐ Southwest (BC) 36,548 36,371                        1.00                             30 0.12 6.24 95.9%
Thompson ‐ Okanagan (BC) 7,443 94,308                        0.08                             79 0.61 35.77 73.2%
Kootenay (BC) 2,195 57,787                        0.04                             89 1.25 98.26 12.8%
Cariboo (BC) 1,940 131,335                      0.01                             103 1.15 83.45 80.8%
North Shore (BC) 860 111,790                      0.01                             72 1.15 n.d. 47.4%
Nechako (BC) 410 205,919                      0.00                             148 4.98 n.d. 0.0%
Northeast (BC) 695 202,910                      0.00                             102 3.23 n.d. 56.8%
British Columbia (BC) 62,190 924,815                      0.07                             200 0.36 23.62 86.3%
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Geo‐spatial Context of Official‐Language Minority Communities (OLMC)
 by Economic Region, British Columbia, 2011

Source: Research Team, Official Languages Branch, Department of Canadian Heritage, based on data from the 2011 National Household Survey, Statistics Canada.
Notes: The composite indicator for geo‐spatial context takes into account the population density, rural/urban concentration and the clustering/dispersal of populations. This composite indicator shows how a given community displays one of 
five levels of geographic complexity relative to other official‐language minorities in Canada, ranging from very siple to very complex. 
Standard distance is a calculation that provides a measure of the level of geographic concentration of a given population. The shorter the distance, the more concentrated the population is on the territory. The standard distance values shown 
here represent the radius of a circle from the weighted mean center that would encompass 68% of the OLMC population in a given region.
The standard distance calculates 1, 2 or 3 standard deviation from the weighted mean center of population.  That analysis provides a distance in km from the weighted mean center that would with a buffer cover 68%, 95% or 98% of the 
OLMC population.  The end notion is to determine the level of concentration or scattering of a population. 
The average nearest neighbour index (ANN) is a statistical measure that determines the level of clustering/dispersal of a given population.  This analysis produces several outputs such as the average distance between each individuals and it's 
nearest neighbor on a given territory. A short average distance means that the population is clustered on the territory. A longer distance means that the population is dispersed on the territory. 
The Average Nearest Neighbor tool measures the distance between each feature's centroid and its nearest neighbor's centroid location. It then averages all these nearest neighbor distances. If the average distance is less than the average for 
a hypothetical random distribution, the distribution of the features being analyzed is considered clustered. For OLMC's a use of this tool would be to calculate the average distance of the closest OLMC citizen to you in a specific geography.  The 
output of this analysis let us know how clustered the OLMC population is on a given territory 
This analysis returns three values, the minimum, the maximum, and the average distance to the specified Nth nearest neighbor (N is an input parameter) for a set of features.
For the purpose of this analysis, we have determined that the Nth nearest neighbor parameter would be 1,000 individuals from the OLMC community. Therefore, the distance band analysis  will return  values for the minimum and the average 
distance  OLMC individuals would need to travel in order to meet physically 1,000 members of the OLMC. 
In terms of capacity for mobilization and collective action, a shorter average distance in order to reach 1,000 OLMC individuals, may suggest less challenges for a specific population. On the other hand a longer average distance might not only 
suggest that capacity for collective action is more limited, but also, that it may have a negative impact on linguistic landscape, linguistic transfers and endogamous marriages.

When there is insufficient data due to the Statistics Canada rules for protecting confidentiality of respondents, a double dash “—“ symbol  is used.
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Vancouver Island and Coast (BC) 12,095 1.12 1.6% 1.00 43.5% 0.4% 43.31 7.80 35.52 0.88 0.37 1.27 16.2% 0.99 1.31 1.07 14.9% 2.87 0.57 0.72
Lower Mainland ‐ Southwest (BC) 36,548 1.15 1.4% 0.91 89.8% 2.0% 37.38 15.11 22.26 0.96 0.67 1.35 33.1% 1.21 1.15 0.95 19.3% 4.59 0.65 1.01
Thompson ‐ Okanagan (BC) 7,443 1.14 1.4% 0.99 43.9% 0.0% 60.84 7.55 53.29 1.17 0.34 1.82 14.1% 1.00 1.37 1.22 13.5% 2.54 0.67 1.19
Kootenay (BC) 2,195 1.15 1.5% 1.16 0.0% 2.3% 41.58 6.45 35.13 0.82 0.27 1.29 9.0% 0.13 0.78 0.95 15.0% 1.62 0.51 0.86
Cariboo (BC) 1,940 0.75 1.3% 0.81 50.0% 0.0% 64.73 6.76 57.97 1.49 0.27 3.17 8.8% 1.58 0.87 0.97 6.5% ‐‐ 0.46 0.87
North Shore (BC) 860 0.70 1.5% 0.85 0.0% 0.0% 38.26 7.83 30.43 0.83 0.27 1.78 3.6% ‐‐ 0.39 0.36 26.4% 3.46 1.19 0.71
Nechako (BC) 410 0.69 1.0% 0.74 0.0% 0.0% 22.22 ‐‐ 22.22 0.46 ‐‐ 1.26 16.3% 0.00 1.54 1.58 11.7% ‐‐ 1.21 1.63
Northeast (BC) 695 0.76 1.1% 0.72 0.0% 0.0% 14.29 ‐‐ 14.29 0.34 ‐‐ 1.21 1.4% ‐‐ 0.30 0.23 12.4% 1.50 0.50 0.54
British Columbia (BC) 62,190 1.10 1.4% 0.94 68.1% 1.3% 41.33 12.31 29.02 0.96 0.54 1.43 25.5% 1.30 1.22 0.99 17.6% 3.49 0.66 0.96
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Source: Research Team, Official Languages Branch, Department of Canadian Heritage, based on data from the 2011 National Household Survey, Statistics Canada.
Notes: The composite measure for demographic vitality aggregates the weighted ranking of the individual demographic variables and measures for a given level of geography. The composite indicator permits us to observe whether a given community displays one of five levels of demographic vitality relative to 
other official‐language minorities in Canada, ranging from very low to very high.  
The minority‐majority index (MMI) compares the value for the OL minority population with the OL majority with whom it shares a territory. A value greater than 1.00 indicates that the characteristic is more present in the minority than in the majority while a value of less than 1.00 means that the characteristic is 
less present in the minority group. 
The Intergenerational Index (intergen) compares the value for the younger adult population (aged 25‐44) with the older half of the working age population (aged 45‐64) in a given OL minority population. The intergenerational index suggests whether a particular situation is improving or deteriorating across 
time.
The 1996‐2011 temporal index (temp9611) compares the value for the OL minority population in a given region in 2011 with the same population in 1996. A temporal index higher than 1.00 indicates that the value is more present in 2011 than it was in 1996 and a temporal index lower than 1.00 means that the 
characteristic is less present in 2011 than it was in 1996.
When there is insufficient data due to the Statistics Canada rules for protecting confidentiality of respondents, a double dash “—“ symbol  is used.

Demographic Vitality of Official‐Language Minority Communities (OLMC)
 by Economic Region, British Columbia, 2011
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Vancouver Island and Coast (BC) 12,095 6.6% 1.46 1.13 5.01 0.29 0.92 0.18 0.82 80.1% 0.48 0.34 0.22
Lower Mainland ‐ Southwest (BC) 36,548 6.1% 1.58 1.01 5.07 0.36 1.08 0.22 0.92 75.8% 0.53 0.39 0.30
Thompson ‐ Okanagan (BC) 7,443 4.6% 1.78 1.04 4.08 0.24 0.77 0.15 0.67 75.7% 0.40 0.29 0.17
Kootenay (BC) 2,195 4.0% 1.89 1.08 3.72 0.30 0.81 0.07 0.42 77.6% 0.33 0.20 0.22
Cariboo (BC) 1,940 3.4% 1.77 0.92 3.60 0.20 0.71 0.14 0.52 78.2% 0.21 0.10 0.08
North Shore (BC) 860 3.3% 1.82 0.83 3.26 0.37 0.86 0.18 0.63 84.9% 0.36 0.37 0.20
Nechako (BC) 410 3.8% 1.73 1.14 4.35 0.31 0.95 0.20 1.05 85.7% 0.20 0.14 0.00
Northeast (BC) 695 3.3% 2.71 0.97 4.11 0.23 0.80 0.10 0.38 79.5% 0.27 0.17 0.10
British Columbia (BC) 62,190 5.7% 1.60 1.05 4.80 0.32 0.97 0.20 0.83 76.3% 0.48 0.34 0.25
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Source: Research Team, Official Languages Branch, Department of Canadian Heritage, based on data from the 2011 National Household Survey, Statistics Canada.
Notes: Demo‐linguistic vitality is a composite indicator based on the relative use of the minority language at home and at work; on the marriage patterns and intergenerational language transmission 
of the minority language; and on the majority's knowledge of the minority language. The “ratio of minority‐language speakers to the OLMC population” refers to the total number of speakers of the 
minority language compared to the members of the OLMC population. The ratio is an indicator of the strength of the minority language in a given geographic region.
The “exogamy rate of parents with children living at home” considers the mother tongue (reported as the single language or among multiple languages reported) of parents in a couple relationship.
 
The minority‐majority index (MMI) compares the value for the OL minority population with the OL majority with whom it shares a territory. A value greater than 1.00 indicates that the characteristic is 
more present in the minority than in the majority while a value of less than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in the minority group. 
The Intergenerational Index (intergen) compares the value for the younger adult population (aged 25‐44) with the older half of the working age population (aged 45‐64) in a given OL minority 
population. The intergenerational index suggests whether a particular situation is improving or deteriorating across time.
The 1996‐2011 temporal index (temp9611) compares the value for the OL minority population in a given region in 2011 with the same population in 1996. A temporal index higher than 1.00 indicates 
that the value is more present in 2011 than it was in 1996 and a temporal index lower than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in 2011 than it was in 1996.
When there is insufficient data due to the Statistics Canada rules for protecting confidentiality of respondents, a double dash “—“ symbol  is used.

Demo‐linguistic Vitality of Official‐Language Minority Communities (OLMC)
 by Economic Region, British Columbia, 2011
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Vancouver Island and Coast (BC) 12,095 16.2% 0.99 1.31 1.07 74.7% 0.96 0.94 2.50 14.9% 2.87 0.57 0.72 4.5% 0.65 4.4% 1.24 1.91 0.62
Lower Mainland ‐ Southwest (BC) 36,548 33.1% 1.21 1.15 0.95 50.4% 0.79 0.84 2.94 19.3% 4.59 0.65 1.01 3.1% 0.99 22.8% 1.70 1.52 0.59
Thompson ‐ Okanagan (BC) 7,443 14.1% 1.00 1.37 1.22 77.4% 0.91 0.93 2.34 13.5% 2.54 0.67 1.19 5.6% 0.77 2.3% ‐‐ 1.50 0.47
Kootenay (BC) 2,195 9.0% 0.13 0.78 0.95 81.9% 1.02 1.01 2.39 15.0% 1.62 0.51 0.86 4.8% 0.85 1.8% ‐‐ 1.45 0.71
Cariboo (BC) 1,940 8.8% 1.58 0.87 0.97 80.1% 0.85 1.00 3.39 6.5% ‐‐ 0.46 0.87 10.3% 0.72 4.4% 0.00 1.63 0.93
North Shore (BC) 860 3.6% ‐‐ 0.39 0.36 86.1% 0.98 1.13 5.02 26.4% 3.46 1.19 0.71 11.0% 0.29 0.0% ‐‐ 0.00 0.00
Nechako (BC) 410 16.3% 0.00 1.54 1.58 66.7% 1.23 0.94 3.41 11.7% ‐‐ 1.21 1.63 11.9% 0.62 0.0% ‐‐ 0.00 0.00
Northeast (BC) 695 1.4% ‐‐ 0.30 0.23 88.6% 0.91 0.99 2.94 12.4% 1.50 0.50 0.54 12.3% 0.84 0.0% ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.00
British Columbia (BC) 62,190 25.5% 1.30 1.22 0.99 60.9% 0.81 0.88 2.72 17.6% 3.49 0.66 0.96 4.2% 0.76 15.4% 1.99 1.68 0.61

Aboriginal identityBorn in another province

OLMC 
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Visible minority

Source: Research Team, Official Languages Branch, Department of Canadian Heritage, based on data from the 2011 National Household Survey, Statistics Canada.
Notes: The Socio‐cultural diversity composite indicator is based on the presence of immigrants, in‐migrants and persons of visible minority groups and persons with Aboriginal identity within the minority‐language population. 
The minority‐majority index (MMI) compares the value for the OL minority population with the OL majority with whom it shares a territory. A value greater than 1.00 indicates that the characteristic is more present in the minority than in the 
majority while a value of less than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in the minority group. 
The Intergenerational Index (intergen) compares the value for the younger adult population (aged 25‐44) with the older half of the working age population (aged 45‐64) in a given OL minority population. The intergenerational index suggests 
whether a particular situation is improving or deteriorating across time.
The 1996‐2011 temporal index (temp9611) compares the value for the OL minority population in a given region in 2011 with the same population in 1996. A temporal index higher than 1.00 indicates that the value is more present in 2011 than it 
was in 1996 and a temporal index lower than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in 2011 than it was in 1996.
When there is insufficient data due to the Statistics Canada rules for protecting confidentiality of respondents, a double dash “—“ symbol  is used.

Socio‐cultural Diversity in Official‐Language Minority Communities,
 by Economic Region, British Columbia, 2011
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Vancouver Island and Coast (BC) 12,095 12.9% 0.61 0.48 0.81 5.4% 1.25 0.53 0.72 40.7% 0.51 1.16 1.06 30.1% 0.68 0.59 0.89
Lower Mainland ‐ Southwest (BC) 36,548 13.0% 0.41 0.52 0.97 7.1% 1.07 0.71 1.01 33.4% 0.55 1.00 1.03 32.6% 1.10 0.62 0.93
Thompson ‐ Okanagan (BC) 7,443 19.5% 0.54 0.51 1.05 10.8% 1.23 0.82 1.19 43.8% 0.58 1.02 1.13 32.8% 0.55 0.56 0.91
Kootenay (BC) 2,195 20.6% 0.39 0.58 1.08 7.7% 0.44 0.60 0.86 39.1% 0.42 1.12 1.01 33.8% 0.00 0.58 0.96
Cariboo (BC) 1,940 27.3% 0.22 0.69 1.15 9.4% 0.89 0.62 0.87 46.5% 0.28 1.44 1.39 36.3% 0.31 0.74 1.04
North Shore (BC) 860 29.7% 0.34 0.78 1.03 9.5% 0.00 0.87 0.71 38.1% 0.20 1.43 1.02 17.5% 0.00 0.37 0.46
Nechako (BC) 410 13.4% 0.00 0.43 0.51 17.2% ‐‐ 1.52 1.63 31.9% 0.00 1.14 0.99 34.7% ‐‐ 0.69 0.95
Northeast (BC) 695 20.9% 0.00 0.52 0.79 3.5% 0.00 0.35 0.54 20.9% 0.65 1.01 0.84 23.6% ‐‐ 0.59 0.80
British Columbia (BC) 62,190 14.8% 0.41 0.52 0.95 7.3% 1.06 0.68 0.96 36.6% 0.51 1.06 1.06 32.7% 1.03 0.62 0.93

Unemployment Low IncomeLow education Out of the labour force

OLMC 
population

Source: Research Team, Official Languages Branch, Department of Canadian Heritage, based on data from the 2011 National Household Survey, Statistics Canada.
Notes: Socio‐economic vitality is a composite indicator based on the various measures of low socio‐economic status, including educational attainment, labour force participation and income.  
The minority‐majority index (MMI) compares the value for the OL minority population with the OL majority with whom it shares a territory. A value greater than 1.00 indicates that the characteristic is more present in the 
minority than in the majority while a value of less than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in the minority group. 
The Intergenerational Index (intergen) compares the value for the younger adult population (aged 25‐44) with the older half of the working age population (aged 45‐64) in a given OL minority population. The 
intergenerational index suggests whether a particular situation is improving or deteriorating across time.
The 1996‐2011 temporal index (temp9611) compares the value for the OL minority population in a given region in 2011 with the same population in 1996. A temporal index higher than 1.00 indicates that the value is more 
present in 2011 than it was in 1996 and a temporal index lower than 1.00 means that the characteristic is less present in 2011 than it was in 1996.
When there is insufficient data due to the Statistics Canada rules for protecting confidentiality of respondents, a double dash “—“ symbol  is used.

Socio‐economic Vitality of Official‐Language Minority Communities,
by Economic Region, British Columbia, 2011
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